Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council
Monday 26 September 2022

Monday, 3 October 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 11.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any registerable
and/or non-registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda
and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for a
variation to a Premises Licence.

4. Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro, 1-5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay 9-60
To give consideration to an application to vary the Premises Licence in
respect of Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro, 1-5 Countess Avenue, Whitley

Bay.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Lisa Ferasin
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Responsible Authorities.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address
the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they
have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives an
[...]
pplicant or their representative to make a brief closing
statement. Each Applicant should ideally take no longer than 10 minutes to make their
closing statements.

The Chair will ask all parties if they are satisfied that they have said all they wish to.

The Committee will retire in private to consider the application and make its
determination. The Legal Adviser will be present to ensure that all matters of law,
evidence and procedure are adhered to appropriately but will not take part in the
decision.

In considering any representations or a notice made by any party, the Committee may
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of
their application, representations or notice (as the case may be) either before the
hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

The Committee shall disregard any information given by a party or by any person to
whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Committee, which is not
relevant to:

(i)  their application, representations or a notice (as the case may be) or, in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party
requesting their attendance; and

(i)  the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a
notice given by a chief officer of police, the prevention of crime and disorder
licensing objective.

Parties are reminded that any documentary or other information or evidence they wish
to produce in support of their application or representation must have been disclosed
to all parties prior to the hearing taking place. Late representations, documents or
evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

The Committee will return to announce its decision. A written notice of the decision will
be provided to app parties in accordance with statutory requirements. The decision
letter will include the reasons for the decision, and any conditions placed upon the
licence (if granted) and the licensing objective(s) they relate to. The notification of
decision will include information on a party’s right to appeal against the Committee’s
decision.

Page 5



General Matters

1.

Expectations on parties

The Licensing Authority expects all parties to a hearing to endeavour to address any
issues openly and to work towards an amicable resolution, if at all possible, prior to
the hearing taking place.

All parties will be expected to:

(i) demonstrate which of the four licensing objectives are addressed in relation to
each of the issues they wish to raise at the hearing; and

(i) draw to the Committee’s attention any relevant aspects of the National Guidance
or local Statement of Licensing Policy which they also consider are particularly
relevant to the Committee’s consideration of the issues the party(ies) has/have
raised.

Agreement that a hearing is unnecessary

A Licensing Authority can dispense with holding a hearing if all persons concerned
(applicants and parties raising a representation) give notice to the Licensing Authority
prior to the hearing date that they consider it unnecessary.

Where all such persons have given such notice, and the Licensing Authority agrees
that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority will give notice to the parties
that the hearing has been dispensed with.

Failure of parties to attend
The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who has informed the Licensing
Authority that they do not intend to attend or be represented at the hearing.

If a party fails to attend or be represented at a hearing without notifying the Licensing
Authority, the Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specific date if it considers it to
be in the public interest to do so, or alternatively may proceed with the hearing in the
party’s absence. In the interests of the other parties, costs and efficiency, hearings
will generally proceed notwithstanding the absence of any party (including the
Applicant).

Where i
[...]

Decision
Maker(s)
Date: 3 October 2022 Report by: Gary Callum
Licensing Officer
& 643 2175
Contact Gary Callum
Officer(s):  Licensing Officer
@ 643 2175
Title of Licensing Act 2003
Report: Cullercoats Coffee
1 -5 Countess Avenue
Whitley Bay
NE26 3PN
1.0 Summary / Purpose of Report
Licensing Sub-Committee
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”) provides that, where representations have been

received from a Responsible Authority or Other Parties in respect on an application
for the variation of a Premises Licence, a hearing must be held to consider such
applications, unless the parties and the Authority agree that a hearing can be
dispensed with. Licensing Sub-Committees have therefore been established in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing applications such
as this.

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application from
Cullercoats Coffee Group Ltd for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to
Cullercoats Coffee, (formerly Cottage Kitchen), 1 — 5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay,
NE26 3PN (“The Premises”).

1.3 Mr Stonebanks, Director of Cullercoats Coffee Group Limited, has been invited to

attend the meeting in support of his application. All persons making relevant
representations have also been invited to attend.

Page 9



1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.0

2.1

2.2

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority, Home Office Immigration Enforcement and the North Tyneside
Safeguarding Children Partnership (formerly the Local Safeguarding Children Board),
with a view to any of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed
appropriate by them and to enable them to comment on the application.

The application has been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and also,
on the Council Website as prescribed.

There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible
Authorities.

Representations have, however, been received from other persons and are
appended to this report at Appendix 4.

Authority to make decision

In relation to an Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence, the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, in accordance with section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003:

e Modify the conditions of the licence; or,
e Reject the whole or part of the application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for the
decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for the Variation of an existing Premises Licence
in respect of Cullercoats Coffee, 1 — 5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay, NE26 3PN.

The Premises current Premises Licence permits the following licensing activities and
times:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

e Tuesday to Saturday 11.00 — 22.30
e Sunday 12.00 — 22.00

General Opening Times

e Tuesday to Saturday 09.00 —22.30
e Sunday 10.00 — 22.00

Page 10



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

Variation Application

The Application for the variation of a Premises Licence is made under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003 and the Section of the Act dealing with the determination of
such an application is Section 35.

Cullercoats Coffee Group Ltd seeks to vary the licence by adding Monday to the
Premises Licence, (not previously included) and amend the times for sales of alcohol
Tuesday to Sunday as follows:-

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

\ e Monday \ 12.00 to 22.00 (not previously licensed) \
e Tuesday to Friday 12.00 to 22.00 (previously 11.00 to 22.30)
e Saturday 12.00 to 23.00 (previously 11.00 to 22.30)
e Sunday 12.00 to 22.00 (previously 10.00 to 22.00)

General Opening Times

Cullercoats Coffee Group Ltd seeks to amend the general opening times as
follows:-

e Monday 07.00 to 22.00 (not previously licensed)

e Tuesday to Friday 07.00 to 22.00 (previously 09.00 to 22.30)
e Saturday 07.00 to 23.00 (previously 09.00 to 22.30)
e Sunday 07.00 to 22.00 (previously 10.00 to 22.00)

A copy of the application for the variation of the Premises Licence is attached at
Appendix 1 and a map of the area is attached at Appendix 2.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 3.
Promotion of Licensable Activities

The applicant has set out the further steps that he proposes to take to promote the
licensing objectives as outlined within the operating schedule, details of which can
be found within Appendix 1.

Planning Observation

The Local Planning Authority as a Responsible Authority have not submitted a
representation in relation to the application. However, in view of the comments made
in relation to planning regulations associated with the premises, the Local Planning
Authority have provided the following observation;-

“1 - 5 Countess Avenue, which was granted planning permission for the change of
use to a cafe via planning application 95/00065/FUL on 09.03.1995. Condition No.4 of
95/00065/FUL is relevant to the licensing application. This condition was attached to
protect the residential amenity of adjoining and surrounding occupiers and is set out
as follows: - No activities shall be carried out on any Sunday or Bank Holiday or
between the hours of 6pm and 9am on any other day. This condition was re-attached

Page 11



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

to planning permission 11/00732/FUL on 29.06.2011, via which permission was
granted for an extension to the rear yard. Condition No.5 of 11/00732/FUL again
restricted the opening hours to the same as 95/00065/FUL.

A further planning application for a pergola (20/01999/FUL) was approved on
17.02.2021. An informative was attached to the planning permission, which states the
following: 2 - The applicant is reminded that the host premises must be operated in
accordance with all conditions attached to previous planning permissions. Should the
applicant wish to operate in a different manner, i.e. increased opening hours,
permission should be sought via the submission of a S73 application to vary the
relevant condition

The Local Planning Authority can confirm that an application to vary the opening
hours has not been submitted or approved. Therefore, the opening hours set out in
the license application: 07:00 to 22:00 Monday to Friday and Sundays, and 07:00 to
23:00 hours, are not in accordance with the conditions attached to the planning
approvals for the site. The applicant is invited to submit an application to vary the
relevant condition, which will then be considered by the Local Planning Authority in
accordance with relevant national and local planning policy and consultation with the
public.”

The Parties
The parties to the hearing will be;

1. The Applicant — Cullercoats Coffee Group Limited
2. Those Other Parties making relevant representations.

For consideration
The area for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to Cullercoats
Coffee, 1 — 5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay, NE26 3PN.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy — Section 10
Licensing Objectives and Section 6 — Premises Licences which includes reference to
the variation of such licences.

The Relevant Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Statutory
Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 — Chapter 2 The
Licensing Objectives; Paragraph 8.50 — 8.77 concerning variations and Chapter 9 —
Determining Applications.

Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determi
[...]
mption?

@ On the premises C  Offthepremises  Both If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol

is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed above,
list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

Section 14 of 18
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example {but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 15 of 18
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY e
Provide timings in 24 hour clock
Start |07:00 End m {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start I:I End |:’ to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start [07:00 End
st [ | end [ ]
Page 22

© Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HMSQ 2009




Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY
Start End
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY
start [ ] End [ ]

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer month:s.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at d
[...]
hol:

Cole Stonebanks
The Old Vicarage, Preston Road, North Shields, Tyne And Wear, NE29 9PJ

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

00CK/22/1584 North Tyneside Council

Page 34



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions
1.No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-

(a)  atatime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence

or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his

personall icence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a person

who
holds a personal licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatorv Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st
April 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage,
individuals to -

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or
supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to
the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant
risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the

purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity
of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social
behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that person
is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

2.The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the
mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason

of a disability).

3.The responsible person shall ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

Page 35



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st
October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3)The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a)  aholographic
[...]
thorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;
'('?(glevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises
certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e)

"valued added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act
1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken
to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2
on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second
day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Page 37



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. Outside area not to be used after 7.00pm.
2. Polycarbonate glasses will be used for drinks outside the premises and any bottled
drinks will be decanted into polycarbonate glasses.
3. Children must be accompanied with an adult during the hours alcohol is being served.
6

Page 38



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Page 39



Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Sectidn

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached

Page 40



APPENDIX 4

Page 41



Robert Cooke

From: publicaccess@northtyneside.gov.uk

Sent: 11 August 2022 16:56

To: Liquor Licensing

Subject: Comments for Licensing Application 00C
[...]
 there were no objections but a formal request to the
residents was never made.

| would be happy to reconsider my objections on a trial basis if the outdoor space closed at 19.00
and the bistro continued to serve food with drinks. Other pubs in the area such as the left luggage
Lounge have signs that say outdoor seating closes at a time for consideration to local residents.
I'm all for supporting local business and plan to be a regular customer at Cullercoats Coffee bistro
but feel that the licence application in its current form is inappropriate.

Yours Faithfully

Page 48

hillps. ffuutivuk.uthve.conmailfiyuur livensing@rnu thtynigside. gov.uk/inbux/id/ AACKAGRAY|QZN|USLT N 2itNDDmMOC 05 Y 2VILWY 4O GMyYBhYzI ... 1/1



Susan Vert

From: John OShea <johnoshea47@yahoo.co.uk>
Sent: 31 August 2022 08:55

To: Liquor Licensing

Subject: Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro

*EXTRNL*

I wish to object to the granting of a revised Alcohol Licence for the above
establishment.

I would request that I be allowed to make representations to the Licencing
Committee.

John O'Shea
Councillor for Whitley Bay

Susan Vert
From: John OShea <johnoshea47@yahoo.co.uk>
Sent: 31 August 2022 09:03
To: Liquor Licensing
Subject: Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro
[ 2
*EXTRNL*

Further to my recent email, my objection is in relation to noise nuisance from the
premises.

John O'Shea
Councillor for Whitley Bay

Page 49



w VTR AN

Page 50



02/09/2022, 10:38 Email - Liquor Licensing - Outlook @

UJ Delete 5 Archive /N Report v €~ Reply 4\ Replyall > Forward v &

Representations regarding proposed changes to licensing for Cullercoats
Coffee and Bistro, Whitley Bay

o H S & o

To: Liquor Licensing Thu 01/09/2022 16:00

*EXTRNL*
Good afternoon,

| am contacting you regarding the notice of application for a variation of a premises licence for Cullercoats
Coffee and Bistro, 1-5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay.

Myself, my partner and our two year old son live at - R
and have watched with interest the renovatio
[...]
ly fitting for Park View itself, isn't appropriate for its actual location which is a quiet
residential street.

We trust you will take our views into consideration as you proceed with the licensing application
process. We'd be happy to discuss the matter further or clarify any of our above statements if

required.

Yours faithfully,

Page 59

https://outlook.ofﬁce.com/mail/liquor.Iicensing@northtyneside.gov.uk/id/AAQkAGRthQzNjUSLTJIYzItNDBmOCOSYZViLWY4OGMijBhsz4ZQA, - 12



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro, 1-5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay
	Appendix 1 Application Form Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Map
	Appendix 3 - Licence
	Appendix 4 REDACTED




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

 
Present:  Councillors M Thirlaway, L Ferasin and T Mulvenna 

   
  
LS16/22 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor M Thirlaway be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
  
LS17/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest of dispensations reported. 
 
  
LS18/22 Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro, 1-5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application for a variation to the Premises Licence in 
respect of Cullercoats Coffee and Bistro, 1 – 5 Countess Avenue, Whitley Bay, NE26 3PN. 
  
The Applicant, Cullercoats Coffee Group Limited, sought to vary the Premises Licence to 
the following: 
  
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the Premises: 
  

       Sunday to Friday between 12:00 hours and 22:00 hours; and 
       Saturday between 12:00 hours and 23:00 hours. 

General Opening Times: 
  

       Sunday to Friday between 07:00 hours and 22:00 hours; and 
       Saturday between 07:00 hours and 23:00 hours 

Those present were invited to introduce themselves and the Legal Advisor outlined the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
  
Mrs Graham, Senior Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 
representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  She also referred 
to the planning observation in relation to the restrictions which applied to the Premises.  She 
responded to questions from Members of the Sub-committee and Councillor J O’Shea. 
  
Councillor J O’Shea presented details of his representation, and that of several residents 
who objected to the grant of the application.  He responded to questions from Members of 
the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr D Young presented details of his representation and responded to questions from the 
Sub-committee. 
  
Ms J Lalor presented details of her representation in relation to the application. 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

Mr D Bolton presented details of his representation in relation to the application. 
  
Ms S Harris presented details of her representation in relation to the application and 
responded to questions from the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr C Stonebanks presented details of the application on behalf of the Applicant.  He 
confirmed that the Applicant would be happy to amend the hours applied for to address 
some of the concerns of the residents.  Mr Stonebanks responded to questions from 
Members of the Sub-committee, Councillor O’Shea, Ms Harris and Mr Bolton. 
  
Each of the parties to the hearing were given the opportunity of summing up their respective 
cases and the Sub-committee retired to make its decision in private. 
  
All parties were invited back into the hearing and the Chair announced the decision of the 
Sub-committee. 
  
Resolved that the application, as amended by the applicant during the meeting, be 
approved and subject to the following conditions: 
  
Licensable hours: 
  
Sunday to Friday – 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
Saturday – 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
  
Premises open to the public: 
  
Sunday to Friday – 08:30 hours to 22:00 hours 
Saturday – 08:30 hours to 22:30 hours   
  
1.         A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper working 

order at all times and the licence holder will ensure that: - 
                  a)         The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises so as to provide 

coverage of entrance(s) and exit(s), both internally and externally and 
areas where the sale and consumption of alcohol takes place. 

                  b)         The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting 
identification of individuals. 

                  c)          The CCTV system will be in operation whenever the Premises are open 
to the public. 

                  d)         The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second 
and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 
days. 

                  e)         The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date 
and time. 

  f)          The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent   recordings 
being tampered with e.g. password protection. 

  
            2.  There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the 

operating hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon as 
possible following a request from representatives of Northumbria Police or the 
Licensing Authority made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or 
any successor legislation). 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

  
            3.  The licence holder will ensure that whenever the Premises are open to the public 

and a licensable activity is taking place there will be a sufficient number of 
competent staff on duty to ensure that the terms and conditions of the licence 
are complied with at all times. 

  
            4.  All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol at the Premises will seek 

credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who appears to be 
under 25 years of age and who is seeking to purchase or obtain alcohol. Such 
credible evidence, which will include a photograph of the customer, will either be 
a current passport, photographic driving licence or proof of age card carrying a 
'Pass' logo and hologram or HM Forces Identity Card. 

  
            5.  All members of staff responsible for the sale or service of alcohol will receive 

training in relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003 (or replacement legislation) including the use of a “Challenge 25 Policy” 
and generally on the Act before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. 
Such training will be provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor or 
external accredited trainer. 

  
    6.   All members of staff responsible for the sale or service of alcohol will receive 

refresher training in relation to their duties and responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (or any successor legislation) annually. Such training will be 
provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor or external accredited trainer. 

  
            7.   All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or any 

successor legislation) will be recorded, and such records kept at the Premises 
at all times and will be made available for inspection immediately on request 
from authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority, 
(including Trading Standards Officers). 

  
            8.   An incident register will be maintained and kept at the Premises at all times to 

record any incidents at the Premises or in any area adjacent to the Premises 
under the direct control of the licence holder such as anti-social behaviour, 
refusal of admission to the Premises and ejection from the Premises. 

  
            9.   The incident register will be produced for inspection immediately on request from 

authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority (including 
Trading Standards Officers). 

  
            10. The licence holder will ensure that no noise will emanate from the Premises as a 

consequence of a licensable activity permitted by this licence that will be above 
background noise level at any property in Countess Avenue, Duchess Street 
and Park View. 

  
            11. There will be displayed at the Premises clear and legible notices displayed at the 

exit and other circulatory areas requesting customers to leave the Premises 
having regard to the needs of local residents, in particular emphasising the need 
to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors and discouraging the sounding of 
car horns. 

  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

            12. Any outside area provided by the licence holder for staff or customers to 
consume food or alcohol will be closed at 19:00 hours and all tables and chairs 
must be cleared from the area and safely stored away by 19:30 hours. 

  
            13. All doors and windows at the Premises will be closed from 18:00 hours save for 

access, egress, or emergency. 
  

14.   Polycarbonate glasses will be used for drinks to be consumed by staff or 
customers in any outside area provided by the licence holder and any bottled 
drinks decanted into polycarbonate glasses. 

  
  
Reasons for Decision 
  

       None of the Responsible Authorities had made representations in relation to the 
application from which the Sub-committee concluded that they did not share 
residents’ concerns about the increased hours in relation to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; 

       Representation had been made by a local Ward Councillor and a number of local 
residents in relation to each of the 4 licensing objectives.  The Sub-committee 
concluded that the imposition of the conditions and the reduction in the hours applied 
for would address the concerns of residents; 

       The issues in relation to the planning conditions would be addressed by the planning 
authority.  

  
 
  


